

The Gazette of India

EXTRAORDINARY PART II—Section 3—Sub-section (ii) PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 355] NEW DELHI, THURSDAY, DECEMBER 6, 1962/AGRAHAYANA 15, 1884

CABINET SECRETARIAT

(Department of Cabinet Affairs)

NOTIFICATION

New Delhi, the 6th December 1962

S.O. 3721.—The following Order made by the President on December 5, 1962, is published for general information:—

ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (3) of article 77 of the Constitution, the President hereby makes, with immediate effect, the following amendments in the Government of India (Allocation of Business) Rules, 1961, namely:—

In the said Rules—

(A) in the First Schedule, for entry 19, the following entry shall be substituted, namely:—

“19. Ministry of Works, Housing and Rehabilitation:

- (i) Department of Works and Housing.
- (ii) Department of Rehabilitation.”;

(B) in the Second Schedule,

(a) for the existing heading “Ministry of Works and Housing”, the following shall be substituted, namely:—

“Ministry of Works, Housing and Rehabilitation.”;

(b) under the sub-heading “A-Department of Works and Housing”,

(i) in entries 1 and 7, for the words, “Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply”, the words “Ministry of Works, Housing and Rehabilitation”, shall be substituted;

(ii) in entry 23(k), for the words, “W. H. & S. Ministry”, the words “Works, Housing and Rehabilitation Ministry”, shall be substituted.

S. RADHAKRISHNAN,

President.

5-12-1962.

[No. 74/7/CF-62.]

B. G. RAU, Jt. Secy.

(2327)

